RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group
Financial assets and liabilities not

held in functional currencies:
2024
Cash and short-term deposits - 2 2

2023
Cash and short-term deposits - 2 2

Company
Financial assets and liabilities not

held in functional currencies:
2024
Cash and short-term deposits - 2 2
Amount owing to subsidiaries (4,194) (7,898) (12,092)
Net exposure (4,194) (7,896) (12,090)

2023
Cash and short-term deposits - 2 2
Amount owing to subsidiaries (3,885) (7,351) (11,236)
Net exposure (3,885) (7,349) (11,234)

AVILLION BERHAD 136 ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

Registration No. 199201013018 (244521-A)

79

28.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The Group’s and Company’s principal foreign currency exposure relates
mainly to Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change in the SGD and HKD, with all other variables held constant on the
Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit or loss for the financial year.

Change
in rate 2024 2023

RM'000 RM'000

Group

- HKD + 10%   - *   - *
- 10%   - *   - *

Company

- SGD + 10% (319) (295)
- 10% 319 295

- HKD + 10% (600) (559)
- 10% 600 559

Effect on profit or loss for
the financial year

* Representing amount less than RM1,000.

AVILLION BERHAD 137 ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

Registration No. 199201013018 (244521-A)

79

28.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of
the Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments as results of changes in
market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings with
floating interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s do not hedge their
interest rate.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible

[…]

Group Company

There were no changes in the Group’s and the Company’s approach to capital
management during the financial year.

The Group and the Company are not exposed to any externally imposed capital
requirements.

Debt-to-equity ratios are not governed by the MFRSs and their definitions and calculations
may vary between reporting entities.

AVILLION BERHAD 146 ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

Registration No. 199201013018 (244521-A)

  88

31. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

During the financial year, the Group made retrospective adjustments to adjust the foreign
translation reserves and accumulated losses of its foreign operations for the financial years
ended 31 March 2023 and 1 April 2022.

A third statements of financial position is not presented as the adjustments have no effects
on the information in the statements of financial position as at the beginning of the
preceding period.

As such, the audited financial statements at 31 March 2023 and 1 April 2022 were restated
as follows:

As
previously As
reported Adjustments restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group
As at 31 March 2023
Statements of changes in equity
Foreign currency translation reserve 9,234   (3,240)   5,994
Revaluation reserve 94,668   599   95,267
Accumulated losses (133,772)   2,641   (131,131)

As at 1 April 2022
Statements of changes in equity
Foreign currency translation reserve 8,795   (3,240)   5,555
Revaluation reserve 98,385   599   98,984
Accumulated losses (132,731)   2,641   (130,090)

There are no material impacts on the statements of financial position, statements of
comprehensive income, basic and diluted loss per share or statements of cash flows of the
Group and the financial statements of the Company.

AVILLION BERHAD 147 ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Registration No. 199201013018 (244521-A)

88

AVILLION BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS
(Pursuant to Section 251(2) of the Companies Act 2016)

We, TAN SRI DATO’ SRI DR. SAMSUDIN BIN HITAM and STEPHEN GEH SIM WHYE, being
two of the directors of AVILLION BERHAD, do hereby state that in the opinion of the directors,